designed in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  These rates have 18

been designed to produce $74.67 million of additional base revenues.  The Company has 19

submitted tariffs that reflect these rates and the modifications to certain tariff terms 20

included in the Company’s proposals as amended by the Settlement Agreement as 21

Exhibit 5 to the Settlement Agreement. 22

WALSH – S3

Q. HAS THE COMPANY PERFORMED AN ANALYSIS DEMONSTRATING THAT 1

IF THE PROPOSED RATES HAD BEEN IN EFFECT DURING THE TEST 2

YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 2023, THE TOTAL INCREMENTAL REVENUES 3

WOULD HAVE BEEN THE AGREED UPON $74.67 MILLION?   4

A. Yes.  Attached as EXHIBIT KIW-3S is the proof of revenues.  The Company used the 5

March 31, 2023 billing determinants and applied the proposed rates and the incremental 6

revenues generated that resulted in approximately a $74.67 million base rate increase.  7

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 8

A. Yes. 9

Total Current Current Base

Base Rate

Proposed Base Rate Percent

Total Bill

Percent

Current Base

Rate

Proposed

Base Rate

Class Revenue
1

Revenue Increase Increase Increase ROR% ROR %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) = (4) / (3)  (6) = (4) / (2) (7) (8)

RS 301,523,011$   227,557,563$   37,165,633$   16.33% 12.33% 0.85 3.78

GS 108,602,300$   79,768,125$   13,203,326$   16.55% 12.16% 7.15 11.29

LGS 72,649,168$   53,267,675$   8,816,936$   16.55% 12.14% 13.58 19.54

IGS 199,026,460$   132,601,117$   13,912,289$   10.49% 6.99% 3.95 7.52

MW 251,660$   167,202$   27,675$   16.55% 11.00% 16.68 23.06

OL 10,018,083$   7,822,241$   1,294,748$   16.55% 12.92% 9.79 13.37

SL 1,931,844$   1,482,715$   245,421$   16.55% 12.70% 15.15 19.87

Total 694,002,526$   502,666,638$   74,666,028$   14.85% 10.76% 3.39 6.83

1. Reflects test year total revenue

Kentucky Power Company
Exhibit KIW-1S/Settlement Agreement Exhibit 3

Case No. 2023-00159
Settlement Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 1

Service Charge kWh kW Demand Reactive Demand Lamp Charge

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (011, 012, 013, 014, 015, 017, 022, 054) 20.00$   0.12036$

RS Total 0.12036$

Storage Water Heating 0.08546$

RESIDENTIAL LOAD MANAGEMENT TIME-OF-DAY SERVICE (028, 030, 032, 034)

on peak 0.16613$

off peak 0.08546$

Sep Meter Charge 4.30$

RESIDENTIAL TIME-OF-DAY SERVICE (036) 23.00$

[…]

150,151,152,153 7.49$

160 21.56$

165 28.00$

166 34.40$

SL LED

LED - 7,900-9,900 Lumens 9.89$

LED - 10,500-12,500 Lumens 12.70$

LED - 24,000-26,000 Lumens 15.14$

Post Top 4,300-6,300 Lumens 10.27$

LED - 7,900-9,900 Lumens 16.30$

LED - 10,500-12,500 Lumens 30.40$

LED - 24,000-26,000 Lumens 31.90$

Residential Demand

On Peak Energy Charge 0.09090$

Off Peak Energy Charge 0.08546$

On-Peak Demand Charge 5.94$

Customer Charge 23.00$

Residential TOD 2

Customer Charge - TOD 23.00$

Summer 0.17561$

Winter 0.12678$

Other 0.11415$

Alternate Feed Service

AFS Demand Charge (Primary AFS) $6.38

AFS Transfer Switch Test Charge (monthly) 15.75$

RS Seasonal

Customer Charge 20.00$

Winter 0.11150$

All Other 0.12756$

Kentucky Power Company
Exhibit KIW-2S

Case No. 2023-00159
Settlement Base Rate Summary Table

Page 2 of 2

KENTUCKY POWER BILLING ANALYSIS

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

REVENUE SUMMARY SHEET

Total TY Adjusted Proposed

Per Books Base  Base Revenue Proposed Proposed Total

Tariff Revenue Revenues Increase  Base Revenue REA Increase Increase
Number of

Customers

RS $301,101,949 $227,220,745 37,121,585$   264,342,330$   $157,932 37,279,517$   131,610

RS LMTOD $435,973 $321,060 51,264$   372,323$   $182 51,446$   144

RS TOD $16,738 $15,758 $2,324 18,081$   $7 2,331$   6

Residential Total $301,554,660 $227,557,562 $37,175,173 $264,732,735 $158,121 $37,333,294 131,760

GS-SEC $102,943,116 $75,830,338 12,645,496$   88,475,834$   $0 $12,645,496 29,127

GS-NM $742,763 $540,903 66,876$   607,779$   $0 $66,876 936

SGS TOD $1,508,460 $1,110,573 89,883$   1,200,456$   $0 $89,883 500

GS-AF $231,034 $172,796 44,112$   216,908$   $0 $44,112 86

GSLMTOD $272,991 $208,100 34,793$   242,893$   $0 $34,793 65

MGSTOD $1,295,691 $942,957 158,494$   1,101,451$   $0 $158,494 142

GS-PRI $1,314,727 $914,467 151,959$   1,066,426$   $0 $151,959 72

GS-SUB $67,974 $47,992 $7,643 55,635$   $0 $7,643 3

GS Total $108,376,756 $79,768,125 $13,199,256 $92,967,381 $0 $13,199,256 30,931

LGS-SEC $43,800,120 $32,155,655 4,808,186$   36,963,841$   $0 $4,808,186 364

LGSLMTOD $264,429 $183,994 27,748$   211,742$   $0 $27,748 7

LGS-SEC TOD $661,824 $572,440 86,861$   659,301$   $0 $86,861 5

LGS-PRI TOD $311,861 $223,879 35,957$   259,836$   $0 $35,957 2

LGS-PRI $12,020,767 $8,926,488 1,778,185$   10,704,673$   $0 $1,778,185 69

LGS-SUB $1,321,792 $972,701 135,411$   1,108,111$   $0 $135,411 7

LGS-TRAN $0 $0 $0 -$   $0 $0 -

LGS Total $58,380,792 $43,035,156 $6,872,348 $49,907,504 $0 $6,872,348 454

PS-SEC $13,706,280 $10,060,915 1,930,619$   11,991,534$   $0 $1,930,619 138

PS-PRI $241,715 $171,604 $34,221 205,825$   $0 $34,221 1

PS Total $13,947,995 $10,232,519 $1,964,840 $12,197,359 $0 $1,964,840 139

IGS-SEC $1,879,887 $1,317,898 77,890$   1,395,788$   $0 $77,890 4

IGS-PRI $37,077,246 $27,807,945 2,845,336$   30,653,281$   $0 $2,845,336 42

IGS-SUB $138,656,936 $89,331,011 9,496,051$   98,827,062$   $0 $9,496,051 22

IGS-TRAN $20,962,306 $14,144,263 $1,474,460 15,618,723$   $0 $1,474,460 3

IGS Total $198,576,375 $132,601,117 $13,893,737 $146,494,854 $0 $13,893,737 71

OL $10,245,675 $7,822,241 1,293,088$   9,115,329$   $0 $1,293,088

SL $1,937,274 $1,482,715 244,561$   1,727,276$   $0 $244,561

MW $250,475 $167,202 27,674$   194,876$   $0 $27,674 8

Total $693,270,003 $502,666,637 74,670,677$   $577,337,314 $158,121 $74,828,798 163,363

Kentucky Power Company
Exhibit KIW-3S

Case No. 2023-00159
Settlement Proforma Summary

Page 1 of 28

KENTUCKY POWER BILLING ANALYSIS

PER BOOKS

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (011, 012, 013, 014, 015, 017, 022, 062)

RS

Per Books Adjusted Proposed Proposed

Description Units Rate Revenue Units Rates Revenue

Billed kWh 1,851,292,687 0.10799 199,921,097 1,945,119,399 0.12036 234,114,571

Book to Bill Adjustment -

Storage Water Heating 415,842 0.07888 32,802 436,918 0.08546 37,339

0.12036 -

Customer Charge 1,579,798 17.50 27,646,465 1,575,887 20.00 31,517,740